As at the date of this announcement, (a) the Company intends to invest in businesses or
targets that are related to its core businesses but has not identified any specific investment or
acquisition targets; (b) no agreement has been entered by the Group in respect of any such
investments or acquisitions; and (c) no allocation plan of such net proceeds between possible
investments or acquisitions and general working capital has been formulated. The Company
will make announcement(s) in respect of any such investment(s) or acquisition(s) in
compliance with the requirements of the Listing Rules where appropriate.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
Placing and the Subscription:

Immediately before

Completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

but before completion of

the Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

The Vendor (Note 1) 940,000,000 78.95 900,000,000 75.59 940,000,000 76.39
Midea Ever (Note 1) 30,000,000 2.52 30,000,000 2.52 30,000,000 2.44
Midea Field (Note 1) 30,000,000 2.52 30,000,000 2.52 30,000,000 2.44

Public

Placees — — 40,000,000 3.36 40,000,000 3.25
Other public Shareholders 190,567,000 16.01 190,567,000 16.01 190,567,000 15.49

Total: 1,190,567,000 100 1,190,567,000 100 1,230,567,000 100

Notes:

1. Each of the Vendor, Midea Ever and Midea Field is wholly-owned by Ms. Lu, who is the daughter-in-law

of and acting in concert with Mr. He Xiangjian. Mr. He Xiangjian, Ms. Lu and the Vendor are the

controlling shareholders of the Company. Mr. He Jianfeng, a non-executive Director, is the spouse of Ms.

Lu.

2. The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant sub-total or

total percentage figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places.

By order of the Board
Midea Real Estate Holding Limited

Hao Hengle

Chairman, Executive Director and President